

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5054 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Vancha Shobharani, W/o. Ashok Reddy.
2. Goripalli Sharavani, W/o. Neelam Reddy.
3. Goripally Neelam Reddy, S/o. Bheem Reddy.
4. Kotha Laxma Reddy, S/o Pedda Reddy.
5. Kotha Shakunthala @ Anasuya, W/o. Laxma.
6. Kotha Surendar Reddy, S/o. Laxma Reddy.
7. Kotha Chandra Shekar Reddy, S/o. Laxma Reddy.
8. Nunepally Suresh, S/o. Laxmi Narayana.

Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 8

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Vancha Rachana, W/o. Santhosh Reddy, R/o. Arepally village H/o Laxminagar village Mirdoddi Mandal Siddipet District.

Respondents/Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri C M R Velu presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the CC No. 278/2022, on the file of the Judicial First Class Magistrate at Dubbak, Siddipet District, registered for the offence U/s. 498A of IPC;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C M R VELU Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Vancha Rachana, W/o. Santhosh Reddy, R/o. Arepally village H/o Laxminagar village Mirdoddi Mandal Siddipet District.

are directed to show cause on or before 01.07.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition. the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC.No. 278/2022 on the file of the Judicial

First Class magistrate at Dubbaka Siddipet District registered for the offences U/s 406,498A, 323 IPC, pending disposal of CRLP No. 5054 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by way of Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due (RPAD) and file proof of service.

Post this matter on 01.07.2024.

In the meanwhile, the presence of petitioner Nos.2 to 8/accused Nos.2 to 8 in C.C.No. 278 of 2022, on the file of the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate, at Dubbak, Siddipet District, is dispensed with. However, petitioner Nos.2 to 8/accused Nos.2 to 8 shall appear before the Court below as and when their presence is required.

**SD/ N. SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate at Dubbak, Siddipet District ✓
2. The Station House Officer, Mirdoddi Police Station. Siddipet District. ✓
3. Smt. Vancha Rachana, W/o. Santhosh Reddy, R/o. Arepally village H/o Laxminagar village Mirdoddi Mandal Siddipet District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds) ✓
4. One CC to SRI. C M R VELU Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

JSRJ

DATED:01/05/2024

POST THIS MATTER ON 01.07.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.5054 of 2024



DIRECTION